

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 687 OF 2004

JUSTICE BASUDEB PANIGARHI (RETD.)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 07/10/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhith Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Yatin Bhushan, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Writ Petition stands disposed of as withdrawn
in terms of the signed order.

(Neetu Sachdeva)
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SURPEME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 687 OF 2004

JUSTICE BASUDEB PANIGARHI (RETD.)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

During the course of the hearing of the petition, the
learned counsel for the petitioner has produced a zerox copy
of Resolution dated 6.9.2006 passed by the Government of

Orissa, Finance Department which indicates that maximum limit of Death-cum-Retirement Gratuity from Rs.2.5 lakhs is enhanced to Rs.3.5 lakhs in respect of Judges of Orissa High Court who were elevated from Orissa Senior Judicial Service Cadre for perusal of the Court. The same is taken on the record of the case.

In view of the contents of the said Resolution, the learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the Writ Petition. Permission, as prayed for, is granted. The Writ Petition stands disposed of as withdrawn.

.....J.
(J.M. PANCHAL)

NEW DELHI
OCTOBER 7, 2010

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)